

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS  
**SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT**

No. SJC-10744

---

**THE REAL ESTATE BAR ASSOCIATION FOR MASSACHUSETTS, INC.,**

Plaintiff,

v.

**NATIONAL REAL ESTATE INFORMATION SERVICES and  
NATIONAL REAL ESTATE INFORMATION SERVICES, INC. ,**

Defendants.

---

CERTIFICATION OF QUESTIONS FROM UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT THE REAL ESTATE BAR  
ASSOCIATION FOR MASSACHUSETTS, INC.**

---

Douglas W. Salvesen (BBO# 550322)  
Anthony B. Fioravanti (BBO# 664823)  
YURKO, SALVESEN & REMZ, P.C.  
One Washington Mall  
Boston, Massachusetts 02108  
(617) 723-6900

Date: September 17, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	iv
ISSUES PRESENTED . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	1
Course of Proceedings. . . . .	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS . . . . .	4
A. NREIS's Conveyancing Services. . . . .	4
1. NREIS Believed That It Hired An Attorney To Conduct A Title Examination. . . . .	5
2. NREIS Subcontracts With A Non-Attorney Company Based In Las Vegas To Draft Deeds For Properties Being Conveyed. . . . .	8
3. NREIS Subcontracts With An Attorney To Conduct The Settlement Meeting . . . . .	9
4. NREIS Completes The Parties' Trans- action By Recording The Title Documents And Disbursing The Funds Pursuant To The Parties' Contracts. . . . .	11
B. NREIS's Title Insurance Services. . . . .	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT . . . . .	16
ARGUMENT . . . . .	18
I. THE PRACTICE OF LAW DESCRIBES THOSE ACTIVITIES THAT REQUIRE THE APPLICATION OF THE LAW AND LEGAL PRINCIPLES TO EVALUATE, ESTABLISH, ALTER OR PROTECT A CLIENT'S RIGHTS. . . . .	18
A. The Practice Of Law Includes Conveyancing . . . . .	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
II. NREIS'S CONVEYANCING ACTIVITIES, BY WHICH IT UNDERTAKES TO EVALUATE AND TRANSFER A LEGAL INTEREST IN PROPERTY ON BEHALF OF ITS CLIENTS, CONSTITUTE THE UNAUTHORIZED PRACTICE OF LAW. . . . .	25
A. The Examination Of The Title To The Property Being Sold And/Or Mortgaged Requires The Professional Judgment Of A Lawyer And Is The Practice Of Law. . . . .	25
B. The Preparation Of A Deed Requires The Professional Judgment Of A Lawyer And Is The Practice Of Law. . . . .	33
C. The Activities Undertaken At The Settlement Require The Professional Judgment Of A Lawyer And Are The Practice Of Law . . . . .	35
D. Properly Recording The Title Documents Requires The Knowledge And Professional Judgment Of A Lawyer And Is The Practice Of Law. . . . .	38
E. That These Conveyancing Activities Have Historically Been Conducted By Attorneys Supports The Determination That They Are The Practice Of Law. . . . .	40
III. NREIS'S ISSUANCE OF A TITLE INSURANCE POLICY, WHICH IS BASED ON A TITLE EXAMINATION, IS THE PRACTICE OF LAW. . . . .	41
A. The Title Insurance Policies Issued By NREIS Are Premised On An Examination Of Title That Can Only Be Conducted By An Attorney. . . . .	41
B. Rule 5.7(b) Of The Massachusetts Rules Of Professional Conduct Does Not Permit A Non-Attorney, Like NREIS, To Engage In Activity That Is Otherwise The Unauthorized Practice Of Law. . . . .	43

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
IV. NREIS ENGAGES IN THE UNAUTHORIZED PRACTICE OF LAW BY HIRING ATTORNEYS TO APPEAR AT THE SETTLEMENTS OF THE REAL ESTATE TRANSACTIONS AND BY SEEKING TO "MANAGE" THE PRACTICE OF CONVEYANCING. . . . .	45
A. The Practice Of Law - It's Not Business, It's Personal. . . . .	47
B. In Managing Activities That Establish Legal Rights In Real Property, NREIS Is Engaged In The Practice Of Law . . . . .	49
CONCLUSION . . . . .	49

ADDENDUM

G.L. c. 221, § 46

G.L. c. 221, § 46A

G.L. c. 221, § 46B

Decision of the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

Affidavit of Kathleen M. O'Donnell, Esq.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Baron v. City of Los Angeles,</u> 2 Cal.3d 535, 86 Cal.Rptr. 673, 469 P.2d 353 (1970) . . . . .	20
<u>Beach Abstract &amp; Guaranty Co. v. Bar Ass'n,</u> 230 Ark. 494, 326 S.W.2d 900 (1959) . . . . .	27, 43
<u>Board of Comm'rs of Utah State Bar v. Petersen,</u> 937 P.2d 1263 (Utah 1997) . . . . .	20
<u>Bump v. District Court of Polk County,</u> 232 Iowa 623, 5 N.W.2d 914 (1942) . . . . .	22
<u>Cain v. Merchants Nat'l Bank &amp; Trust Co.,</u> 66 N.D. 746, 268 N.W. 719 (1936) . . . . .	35
<u>Conte v. Marine Lumber Co., Inc.,</u> 66 Mass. App. Ct. 505 (2006) . . . . .	26
<u>Cook Borden &amp; Co. v. Commonwealth,</u> 293 Mass. 174 (1936) . . . . .	30
<u>Cornwall v. Forger,</u> 27 Mass. App. Ct. 336 (1989) . . . . .	32
<u>Dayton Supply &amp; Tool Co. v.</u> <u>Montgomery Cty. Bd. of Revision,</u> 111 Ohio St.3d 367, 856 N.E.2d 926 (2006) . . . . .	23
<u>DeLongchamps v. Duquette,</u> 24 Mass. App. Ct. 976 (1987) . . . . .	31
<u>Denver Bar Ass'n v. Public Utils. Comm'n,</u> 154 Colo. 273, 391 P.2d 467 (1964) . . . . .	20
<u>Doe Law Firm v. Richardson,</u> 371 S.C. 14, 636 S.E.2d 866 (2006) . . . . .	38
<u>Doughty v. Grills,</u> 37 Tenn. App. 63, 260 S.W.2d 379 (1952) . . . . .	46
<u>Eisel v. Midwest Bank-Centre,</u> 230 S.W.3d 335 (Mo. 2007) . . . . .	34

<u>CASES (cont.)</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Faneuil Investors Group, L.P. v. Bd. of Selectmen of Dennis, ___ Mass. ___, 2010 WL 3565780 (Sept. 16, 2010)</u> . . .	5
<u>Fall River Sav. Bank v. Callahan, 18 Mass. App. Ct. 76 (1984)</u> . . . . .	4, 32
<u>Formal Advisory Opinion No. 04-1, 280 Ga. 227, 626 S.E.2d 480 (2006)</u> . . . . .	22
<u>Graustein v. Barry, 315 Mass. 518 (1944)</u> . . . . .	50
<u>Grievance Comm. of the Bar of Fairfield County v. Dacey, 154 Conn. 129, 222 A.2d 339 (1966)</u> . . . . .	37
<u>Hexter Title &amp; Abstract Co. v. Grievance Comm., 142 Tex. 506, 179 S.W.2d 946 (1944)</u> . . . . .	35
<u>Howton v. Morrow, 269 Ky. 1, 106 S.W.2d 81 (1937)</u> . . . . .	23
<u>In re Behenna, 9 Mass. Att'y Disc. R. 17 (1993)</u> . . . . .	32
<u>In re Bergeron, 220 Mass. 472 (1915)</u> . . . . .	19, 37
<u>In re Chimko, 444 Mass. 743 (2005)</u> . . . . .	19
<u>In re Easler, 275 S.C. 400, 272 S.E.2d 32 (1980)</u> . . . . .	35
<u>In re Giroux, slip op., C.A. No. 08-14708-JNF, 2009 WL 1458173 (Bkrtcy. D. Mass. May 21, 2009)</u> . . . . .	36
<u>In re Hrones, ___ Mass. ___, 2010 WL 3505381 (Sept. 10, 2010)</u>	49
<u>In re Jackman, 156 N.J. 580, 761 A.2d 1103 (N.J. 2000)</u> . . . . .	20

<u>CASES (cont.)</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>In re Keenan,</u> 314 Mass. 544 (1943) . . . . .	18
<u>In re Levine,</u> 20 Mass. Att'y Disc. R. 311 (2004) . . . . .	21
<u>In re Margow,</u> 77 N.J. 316 (1978) . . . . .	19
<u>In re Matthews,</u> 57 Idaho 75, 62 P.2d 578 (1936) . . . . .	34
<u>In re Oates,</u> No. 81-11BD (Aug. 6, 1986) . . . . .	32
<u>In re Opinion of the Justices,</u> 289 Mass. 607 (1935) . . . 2, 21, 32, 34, 36, 40, 47	
<u>In re Otterness,</u> 181 Minn. 254, 232 N.W. 318 (1930) . . . . .	46
<u>In re Shoe Mfrs. Protective Ass'n, Inc.,</u> 295 Mass. 369 (1936) . . . . . 20, 34, 45, 49, 50	
<u>Jeffries v. Jeffries,</u> 117 Mass. 184 (1875) . . . . .	26
<u>Ky. State Bar Ass'n v. Cent. Ky. Enterps., Inc.,</u> 503 S.W.2d 483 (Ky. 1972) . . . . .	34
<u>Lee v. Dattilo,</u> 26 Mass. App. Ct. 185 (1988) . . . . .	38
<u>Lowell Bar Ass'n v. Loeb,</u> 315 Mass. 176 (1943) . . . . .	19, 21, 40
<u>Malia v. Giles,</u> 100 Utah 562, 114 P2d 208 (1941) . . . . .	35
<u>Mass. Conveyancer's Ass'n, Inc. v.</u> <u>Colonial Title &amp; Escrow, Inc.,</u> 13 Mass. L. Rptr. 633, 2001 WL 669280 (Mass. Super. 2001) . . . . .	33, 37, 41, 42
<u>McHale v. Trewargy,</u> 325 Mass. 381 (1950) . . . . .	29

<u>CASES (cont.)</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Ohio State Bar Assn. v. Newburn,</u> 119 Ohio St.3d 96, 892 N.E.2d 431 (2008) . . . . .	35
<u>People v. Alfani,</u> 227 N.Y. 334, 125 N.E. 671 (1919) . . . . .	23, 35
<u>People by Lofkowitz v.</u> <u>Lawrence Peska Assoc., Inc.,</u> 90 Misc.2d 59, 393 N.Y.S.2d 650 (1977) . . . . .	46
<u>People ex rel. Ill. State Bar Ass'n v. Schafer,</u> 404 Ill. 45, 87 N.E.2d 773 (1949) . . . . .	34
<u>Pidge v. Tyler,</u> 4 Mass. 541 (1808) . . . . .	24
<u>Private Lending &amp; Purchasing, Inc.</u> <u>v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.,</u> 54 Mass. App. Ct. 532 (2002) . . . . .	36
<u>Queenin v. Blank,</u> 268 Mass. 432 (1929) . . . . .	26
<u>R.I. Bar Ass'n v. Auto. Serv. Ass'n,</u> 55 R.I. 122, 179 A. 139 (1935) . . . . .	23
<u>R.J. Edwards, Inc. v. Hert,</u> 504 P.2d 407 (Okla. 1972) . . . . .	25
<u>Richards v. Saveway Oil Co.,</u> 2 Mass. App. Ct. 514 (1974) . . . . .	25
<u>Richmond v. Gray,</u> 85 Mass. 25 (1861) . . . . .	27
<u>S.C. Medical Malpractice Joint</u> <u>Underwriting Ass'n v. Froelich,</u> 297 S.C. 400, 377 S.E.2d 306 (1989) . . . . .	23
<u>Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co. v. Goldstone &amp; Sudalter,</u> 128 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 1997) . . . . .	47
<u>Smith v. Albion,</u> 17 Mass. App. Ct. 712 (1984) . . . . .	27



<u>CASES (cont.)</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Somerset Sav. Bank v. Chicago Tit. Ins. Co.,</u> 420 Mass. 422 (1995) . . . . .	41
<u>State Bar Ass'n v. Connecticut Bank &amp; Trust Co.,</u> 140 A.2d 863 (Conn. 1958) . . . . .	45
<u>State Bar of Ariz. v.</u> <u>Ariz. Land Title &amp; Trust Co.,</u> 366 P.2d 1 (Ariz. 1961) . . . . .	34
<u>State ex rel. Wright v. Barlow,</u> 131 Neb. 294, 268 N.W. 95 (1936) . . . . .	34
<u>U.S. Bank Nat. Ass'n v. Ibanez,</u> slip op., C.A. 08 MISC 384283(KCL) (Mass. Land Ct. Oct. 14, 2009) . . . . .	31
<u>United States v. City of Flint,</u> 346 F. Supp. 1282 (E.D. Mich. 1972) . . . . .	42
<u>Wash. State Bar Ass'n v. Great Western</u> <u>Union Fed. Sav. and Loan Ass'n,</u> 91 Wash.2d 48, 586 P.2d 870 (1978) . . . . .	35
<u>West Virginia State Bar v. Earley,</u> 144 W.Va. 504, 109 S.E.2d 420 (1959) . . . . .	46
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
G.L. c. 36, § 13 . . . . .	39
G.L. c. 93, § 70 . . . . .	10, 24
G.L. c. 65C, § 14 . . . . .	39
G.L. c. 183, §§ 1, <u>et seq.</u> . . . . .	36
G.L. c. 183, § 4 . . . . .	30
G.L. c. 183, § 6 . . . . .	39
G.L. c. 183, § 6A . . . . .	39
G.L. c. 183, § 6B . . . . .	39

<u>STATUTES (cont.)</u>	<u>Page</u>
G.L. c. 183, § 6C . . . . .	39
G.L. c. 183, § 13 . . . . .	29
G.L. c. 183, § 16 . . . . .	34
G.L. c. 183, § 18 . . . . .	5
G.L. c. 183, § 19 . . . . .	5, 34
G.L. c. 183, § 29 . . . . .	36, 39
G.L. c. 183, § 30 . . . . .	39
G.L. c. 183, § 32 . . . . .	39
G.L. c. 183, § 54 . . . . .	29, 39
G.L. c. 183, § 55 . . . . .	29
G.L. c. 183, § 63B . . . . .	24, 39
G.L. c. 183A, §§ 1, <u>et seq.</u> . . . . .	28, 36
G.L. c. 183A, § 6 . . . . .	39
G.L. c. 183A, § 8 . . . . .	28
G.L. c. 183A, § 9 . . . . .	28
G.L. c. 183B, § 18 . . . . .	39
G.L. c. 184, § 7 . . . . .	30
G.L. c. 184, § 15 . . . . .	29, 30
G.L. c. 184, § 35 . . . . .	6, 39
G.L. c. 185, § 1(k) . . . . .	31
G.L. c. 185, § 53 . . . . .	29
G.L. c. 185, § 71 . . . . .	30
G.L. c. 187, § 2 . . . . .	29

<u>STATUTES (cont.)</u>	<u>Page</u>
G.L. c. 187, § 5 . . . . .	29
G.L. c. 188, §§ 1, <u>et seq.</u> . . . . .	30
G.L. c. 201B, §§ 1, <u>et seq.</u> . . . . .	31
G.L. c. 201B, § 5 . . . . .	31
G.L. c. 203, § 2 . . . . .	39
G.L. c. 208, § 13 . . . . .	29
G.L. c. 208, § 34A . . . . .	29
G.L. c. 221, §§ 46, <u>et seq.</u> . . . . .	1, 46
G.L. c. 221, § 46B . . . . .	2, 38
G.L. c. 233, §§ 1, <u>et seq.</u> . . . . .	25, 28, 38, 40, 42, 47, 56
G.L. c. 236, §§ 1, <u>et seq.</u> . . . . .	30
G.L. c. 244, §§ 1-10 . . . . .	31
G.L. c. 244, § 1 . . . . .	31
G.L. c. 244, § 2 . . . . .	31
G.L. c. 244, § 11 . . . . .	31
G.L. c. 254, § 1 . . . . .	30
G.L. c. 254, §§ 2-4 . . . . .	30
G.L. c. 254, § 10 . . . . .	30
G.L. c. 254, § 12 . . . . .	30
G.L. c. 254, § 15 . . . . .	30
G.L. c. 260, § 21 . . . . .	28, 40

<u>RULES</u>	<u>Page</u>
Mass. R. Prof. C., Scope [6] . . . . .	43, 45
Mass. R. Prof. C. 5.7, Comment 9, 426 Mass. 1412 (1998) . . . . .	44-45
Mass. R. Prof. C. 5.7(b), 426 Mass. 1412 (1998) .	43-45
 <u>OTHER</u>	
7 Am. Jur. 2d <u>Attorneys at Law</u> . . . . .	23
American Bar Association's Proposed Model Definition of the Practice of Law . . . . .	22
L.M. Breen, et al., <u>Representing Lenders in Residential Transactions: Step-by-Step, Practical Advice</u> (MCLE 2004) . . . . .	22
R.A. Dillingham, et al., <u>How To Search a Residential Real Estate Title: A Practical Introduction to Title Abstracting</u> (MCLE 2005) .	22
A.L. Eno & W.V. Hovey, <u>Real Estate Law</u> (4th ed. 2004) . . . . .	13, 22, 41
I.M. Friedman & J. Smith, <u>Friedman on Contracts and Conveyances of Real Property</u> (7th ed. 2010)	25
W.P. Graham, et al., <u>Residential and Commercial Title Insurance: What It Is, What It Does and How It Works</u> (MCLE 2004) . . . . .	22
P.F. Hall, <u>The Examination of Land Titles in Massachusetts</u> (1902) . . . . .	27
P.M. Heintzelman, et al., <u>Handling Residential Condo and Multi-Family Transactions: A Step-by-Step Guide</u> (MCLE 1998) . . . . .	22
W.V. Hovey, et al., <u>Massachusetts Nuts &amp; Bolts of Residential Real Estate Transactions</u> (1998) .	22
E. Mendler, <u>Massachusetts Conveyancers' Handbook with Forms</u> (4th ed. 2008) . . . . .	27

<u>OTHER (cont.)</u>	<u>Page</u>
Note, <u>The Model Rules of Professional Conduct and the Unauthorized Practice of Law</u> , 37 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 169 (2004) . . . . .	22
K.M. O'Donnell, et al., <u>Handling Residential Real Estate Transactions in Massachusetts</u> (MCLE 2000) . . . . .	22
K.M. O'Donnell, <u>Massachusetts Real Estate Law Sourcebook</u> (MCLE 2007) . . . . .	22
J.D. Palomar, <u>Bank Control of Title Insurance Companies: Perils to the Public that Bank Regulators have Ignored</u> , 44 Sw. L.J. 905 (Fall 1990) . . . . .	42
J.D. Palomar, Patton and Palomar on Land Titles (3d ed. 2003) . . . . .	26
G. Stone-Turesky, et al., <u>Residential Real Estate Basics: From Offer to Closing</u> (MCLE 1996) . . . . .	22
F.T. Talty, et al., <u>Methods of Practice</u> , (4th ed. 2000) . . . . .	22
P. Wittenborg, et al., <u>Real Estate Title Practice in Massachusetts</u> (MCLE 2003) . . . . .	22
C.A. Yzenbaard, <u>Residential Real Estate Transactions</u> (1991) . . . . .	41
